502656652 01/29/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2703259

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK J. TATERA	01/24/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAT'S BACKCOUNTRY BEVERAGES INC.
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 1437
City:	GOLDEN
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12461583
Patent Number:	8267007
Application Number:	12978386
Patent Number:	8479645
Application Number:	14083329

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (703)486-7000

 Phone:
 (703)486-1000

 Email:
 efile@4patent.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RICHARD C. LITMAN; BECKER & POLIAKOFF

Address Line 1: 8955 CENTER STREET
Address Line 4: MANASSAS, VIRGINIA 20110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30640.00, .0407
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WALTER F. KURITZ

502656652 REEL: 032077 FRAME: 0766

PATENT

Signature:	/Walter E. Kubitz/	
Date:	01/29/2014	
Total Attachments: 2 source=assignment-signed-30640-00-07-01292014132131#page1.tif source=assignment-signed-30640-00-07-01292014132131#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 032077 FRAME: 0767

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") is made by PATRICK J. TATERA, an individual of Wheat Ridge, Colorado (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), to PAT'S BACKCOUNTRY BEVERAGES INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having an address of P.O. Box 1437, Golden, CO 80033 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

This Assignment is made with reference to the following facts:

- A. As of the time immediately preceding the signing of this present Assignment, Assignor was the sole owner of the following five U.S. patent applications and U.S. patents (all of which shall hereinafter be referred to, singly and jointly, as "Patents"):
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/461,583 filed August 17, 2009 for METHOD OF MAKING ALCOHOL CONCENTRATE;
- 2) U.S. Patent No. 8,267,007 issued September 18, 2012 for CARBONATION DEVICE;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/978,386 filed December 23, 2010 for CARBONATION DEVICE
 (scheduled to issue as U.S. Patent No. 8,641,016 February 4, 2014);
- 4) U.S. Patent No. 8,479,645 issued July 9, 2013 for CARBONATION DEVICE; and
- 5) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/083,329 filed November 18, 2013 for CARBONATION DEVICE.
- B. Assignor desires to transfer and convey to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive and acquire from Assignor, the entirety of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and to any and all patent applications related thereto or patents issuing therefrom, and to the invention shown and described therein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby and herewith assign, transfer, sell, and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and

Page 1 of 2

interest in and to the Patents and to any and all patent applications related thereto and any patents issuing therefrom or issuing from any related patent applications, and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part and divisions of the Patents or any related patent application, and to the inventions shown and described in the Patents or any related patent application, together with any and all reissues of any or all patents issuing from any of the foregoing, all to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of any and all such issuing patents, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (and by Assignee's successors and assigns) to the end of the term or terms for which all or any of the said issuing patents are granted or reissued, and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages and profits by reason of past infringement of all or any of the said issuing patents, with the right to sue for and collect same for Assignee's own use (and for the use of Assignee's successors and assigns).

Assignor covenants and agrees that he will at any time on request execute and deliver to Assignee any and all documents and papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect in Assignee the interests herein conveyed, and further covenants and agrees that he will communicate and cooperate with Assignee to the extent necessary for Assignee to have and enjoy to the fullest extent the interests herein conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand and seal on the date

below noted:

Date: January $\underline{24}^{th}$, 2014.

(SEAL)

Page 2 of 2